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NEAL S. BLAlsORLL PLANNING COMMISSION
YMOMAS M. V4MAst, II, CHAIPMAN
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6KDagg F CENTElo
FRAtix W sysTACE, JR.

CYRIL w LEMMoh
BUDigT DLMECYOA, EX•OFFIClO
MAMAgi-6 D1WECTOW, EX•OTWIClo

ZONINGBOARDOFAPPEALS
R. SISBON WitTOW, CMAIMMAN
MKMRY C N

CMUN-NooN, VICE•CHAinMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ,
"^"

', "^"i

PLANNING DEPARTMENT vnenen c «

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU M HAwAll

November 20, 1962

DEC
Land Use Co-mission
State of Bauali s
426 Queen Street NO USE Co
Honolula 13, Bewaii N

Gent lemen:

SUBJECT: Petition of Hawaii Kai Development Company
for Urban Use for Property situated at
Mausplus

Submitted for your consideration is a request of Kaiser
Bewaii Kai Development Company to amend the temporary district
bomdary for agricultural use at Maunalua in the vicinity of
Koko Head Park.

Please be informed that the Planing Commission at its
meeting on November 8, 1962, voted to recommend the change in
tbs temporary land use boundary from agriculture to urban use
in conformity to the general ple and the maps enclosed which
indicate the areas recommended for urban development.

The Planning Director of the City and County of Honolulu
is wholeheartedly in favor of this recommendation and urges the
aeoessary amendment to the temporary boundary to permit proper
development of this area in conformity to the general plan studies
and recommendations.

Very truly yours,
PLANNING COMMISSION

Eac1
9tAMOilTTED BT: ederick K. F. Lee

Planning Director
g Diree r

wayor
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A MANAP
Mesate Dei, Chairmar Cr P'es dirg t ce' C erk
trnest N. Heen. Vice Chairman
Matsue Takabuki. F oor Leader

CWum Y Chikasuye
RWhad M Kageyama
NormanC P Wmke

WIHimm K Amene--DatrictA
Yoshire Nakamare-Distnet B

Ben F Kaito--District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HoN LULO 3 HAWAN RBfŠT Û

MW138 GD 383 (1963)
March 21, 1963

L

State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Attention: R, J, Dernella Epocutgve Officer

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, at Tuesday's meeting, the following actions were
taken by the Co-mittee of the Whole in connection with petitions for Change of
Temporary District Boundaries:

1. That the Council adopt the recommendation of the Planning Commission
to approve application from Hawaii-Kai Development Company for change
Ln temporary land use boundaries from Agricultural to Urban use in
conformity with the General Plan;

2. That the Land Use Commission be notified that upon a roll call to adopt
the reconneendation of the Planning Commission to deny the application
for change in temporary district boundaries from Agricultural to Urban
classification made by Centex-TrousdaleCompany, a Tie Vote was re-
corded; and

3. That the communication from the State Land Use Commission (M-138), re-
questing reca-sendations and comments on application for special per-
mit by Magdalino Visitacion, and petitions for change of temporary dis-
trict boundary from Hawaii-Kai Development Company and Centex Trouadale
Company, together with the consuunication from the Planning Director
(D•383), advising the Council of the action taken by the Planning Com-
mission on the above mentioned requests, be received and filed.

Respectfully yours,

CITY ODUNCIL

OR A. HANAPI
City Clerk

1v
cc - Plan, Dept, & Chief Engineer

r BLtC WORKS Roads Bridges Pubbc H ghways Garbage Ware e,s Auram « F ,ert and T aH c

taakard M Kageyama Chauman Ben F Kaite, e na an Masate De Mere Ernest N Heen em Matsuo Takabuk Ver

HNANCE Public Expend ture Po e F re Health. 5 ou P avu

«men t. P Lemke arrrso Chessen Y Chikasuye or Wuham K Amana M Ye atre
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This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fec received
STATE OF HARAII by County or DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to Luc D

426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and DEC 1 0 1962
County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC State of Hawaii

LAND USE COMMISSI N

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(i·) (He) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Honolulu
, Island of Oahu

,

map number and/or name 0-15 (Koko Head) to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) Agricultural district into a(n) Urban district.

Description of property:

As shown on attached Exhibit "A" and containing approximately 2300 acres.

Petitioner's interest in subject ptoperty:

Developer, by agreement with Owner.

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

See attached Exhibits "B" and "C".

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified. (See Exhibit "B").

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification. (See Exhibit "C").

(try - Omd&t±one end-¾-of--development -have· -changed· -since--odope&on·

Signaturo(s) /
D id C. lipher
general Manager

KAISER HAWAII-KAl DEVELOPMENT CO.

Address: - 7120 Kalanianaole Highway

Telephone: · 362-331
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GENERAL PLAN
KAISER HAWAII-KAl DEVELOPMENT
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GENERAL PLAN
KAISER HAWAll-KAl DEVELOPMENT
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State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

Krpooiwa Building
426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii
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LUC Hearing Room
426 Queen Street 7:30 P.M.
Honolulu, Hawaii March 5, 1963

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-24 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF KAISER-HAWAII KAI DEVELOPMENT CO., for change of Temporary District

Boundary from an Agricultural district to an Urban district for land in

Maunalua, Oahu, described as First Division, TMK 3-9, Portions of plats 05,

09, 10, 14, 18, 20, those portions amounting to a total of 2300 acres, more

or less.

The petitioner has stated that Kaiser-Hawaii Kai Development Company is the

developer.

Although the figure of 2300 acres was published, according to the wording

of the petition, the exhibits accompanying the petition do not seem to agree

with each other. An unmarked exhibit, probably intended to be Exhibit "D",

agrees with the City's approved plan (antedating the Land Use Commission's

interim regulations and district maps), and shows an area of roughly one

thousand acres of land proposed for urban and diversified-agricultural use

in Maunalua and its tributary valleys, which area was placed in a Temporary

Agricultural district when the interim district maps were adopted in April 1962.

The HB&A recommendations include all of the thousand acres, more or less,

described above, in an Urban district, with the exception of certain lands

at the upper fringes which the consultants considered excessively steep or

difficult to provide access to.

While the staff thoroughly agrees, in principle, with the consultants with



-2-

regard to advisability of development of these fringes, the fact remains that

the developer did receive approval for development of the entire area prior

to the effective date of the Land Use Commission's regulation, and correctly

expects the continuation of his right to proceed with his development. The

staff accordingly recommends approval of the reclassification, to Urban, of

the areas shown in red on the third map, which should be marked Exhibit "D".

The central portion of Kamilonui Valley, now in a Temporary Urban classification,

is shown on the adopted City plan in green, for agricultural use, as is a small

area adjacent to Koko Head Park. It is understood that the City intends to

retain their Agricultural designation of these two areas, within the final

Urban district line.

Staff will additionally recommend that the areas not proposed for urban or

agricultural use in the hills above Maunalua Valley be included in the

Conservation district when the final district maps are adopted.
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APR 15 1964

State of Hawaii
).AND USE COMMISSION

April 13, 1964

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 South Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

For the forthcoming hearings on the permanent
boundaries of the island of Oahu affecting the development
of Kaiser Hawaii Kai Development Co. at Maunaluar Oahu, I
respectfully request that your Commission set aside a
special hearing date when Kaiser Hawaii Kai Development Co.
can present its case. This request for a special hearing
is made in the light of the unique background surrounding
the development of Hawaii Kai and its history with your
Commission of which your director, Mr. Ray Yamashita, is
aware.

Respectfully submitted,

Henry H. Shigekane
Attorney for Kaiser Hawaii-Kai

Development Co.

HHS:nth

cc: Mr. George Pair Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Co.
Mr. Ray Takayama, Deputy Attorney General

State of Hawaii



COUNCILMEN: NT EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Doi, CEgirman & Presiding Officer ity Clerk
Erne . Meen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

CIesson Y. Chikasuye
Richard M. Kageyama
Herman C. P. Lemke

William K. Amona-District A t0F
N ROÎ€r tOYoshiro Nakamura-District B

Ben F. Kaito-District c M-495 (1963)
CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
Your Ref . No. LUC 601

HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

July 3, 1963

State of Hawa iAND USE
COMMISSION

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. W. M. Mullahey
Acting Executive Officer

Gent lemen:

Your communication of June 26, 1963 enclosing a copy
of a petition for Temporary District Boundary Change granted by
the Land Use Commission to Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Company
- A(T) 62-24, was referred to the Committee on Public Works at
yesterday's meeting of the City Council.

Respectfully yours,

CITY COUNCIL

City Clerk
rr

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Carbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kalto, Vice-Chairman; Masato Dol, Mernber; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Ciesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Doi, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



COUNCILMEN: NTy EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Dol, Chairman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest WHeen, Vice-Chairman jf /
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader of />

CIesson Y. Chikasuye
Richard M. Kageyama
HermanC.P.Lemke
William K. Amona-District A t0F HYoshiro Nakamura-District B

Ben F. Kalto-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAll Refer tO
M-138 D-383 963)

March 21, 1963

State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii (A.

Attention: R. J. Barnell, Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, at Tuesday's meeting, the following actions were
taken by the Committee of the Whole in connection with petitions for Change of
Temporary District Boundaries:

1. That the Council adopt the recommendation of the Planning Commission
to approve application from Hawaii-Kai Development Company for change
in temporary land use boundaries from Agricultural to Urban use in
conformity with the General Plan;

2. That the Land Use Commission be notified that upon a roll call to adopt
the recommendation of the Planning Commission to deny the application
for change in temporary district boundaries from Agricultural to Urban
classification made by Centex-TrousdaleCompany, a Tie Vote was re-
corded; and

3. That the communication from the State Land Use Commission (M-138), re-
questing recommendations and comments on application for special per-
mit by Magdalino Visitacion, and petitions for change of temporary dis-
trict boundary from Hawaii-Kai Development Company and Centex Trousdale
Company, together with the communication from the Planning Director
(D-383), advising the Council of the action taken by the Planning Com-
mission on the above mentioned requests, be received and filed.

Respectfully yours,

CITY OOUNCIL

B

EROR A. HANAPI
/ City Clerk

lv
cc - Plan. Dept. & Chief Engineer

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Garbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kalto, Vice-Chairman; Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Leinke, Chairman; CIesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Doi, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



23 March 64

Meeting with Kaiser

1. Official Oehu General Plan 1961

2. Kaiser's concern over uncertainty of the Land Use Commission Urban

areas should be stabled in order for development to take place

3. Kaiser wants to utilise flat areas in Conservation district for

urban development.

4. Raiser is spending a lots of money to meet adequate regulations

for building on a hil1eide. The rise of platforms are being

applied to hillside homes.

5. Kaiser is concern about the unstability of the Land Use Commission.

If a new Commission comes in and change what this Commission did then

the developer is stuck. There must be continuity.

6. Kaiser wants to put houses around the golf course.

7. Ray • Explanation on whether the word of the test Land Use Commission

was good or not. Last Land Use Commission's worde is good.

8. Ray - Explanation on the adoption of proposed final boundaries.

9. Kaiser - a developer cannot go shead unless he has a firm committaent.

10. Ray - How serious does the proposed district boundaries affect what

you are doing.

11. There is a need to use the hillaides to make the development profitable

12. Ares left out in residential will affect the development progress

The movement of facilities will cost at least five million do11ers

13. Attorney Shigekane - 20% grade is pretty arbitrary.

14. Kaiser - the area left out in residential will represent an investment

of eleven million dollars.

13. The problem of convincing Commissioners. Kaiser's associates will

present a apa. Square footage wise there is not ameh difference

Economica11y the area left out will make a tot of difference



16. Pond - Ray - waterways should be in conservation.

17. Tee - Pond will be left open as much se possible.

18. Kaiser • Pond • Thirteen million dollara • Government should buy it

it it is in Conservation.

19. Tee • need 20 miles of water frontage to make the pond profitable

20. Kaiser • Pond should be La urban.

21. Ray - land area is in urban not pond.

22. Yee - financing vise the restriction by Land Use Commission will

jeopardise the development.

23. Hillsides will be only used for density purposes.

24. Kaiser • money that have been spent must be distributed over the

waterfront.

25. Tee • Pro-rated the costs up to the ridges.

26. Withdrawal of ridges will result in a lost of dollars.

27. Shigekene • chere are some legal Laptiestions in the creation of

stumbling bleeks in the Kaiser development.

28. Kaiser sents to dredge Restia Pond on Maut and develop it Kauai

Hanapepe Salt pond is another consideration of Kaiser.

29. Yee • project of our sise cannot be planned in increments

30. Kaiser - Maut can 3e changed any timet

31. Ray explanation of boundary changes and special permits.

32. Yes • Kaiser's plans will be implemented within 5 yeare

33. 13 (Roliday Rotels) roome hotel will be developed in Bewaii Kai

34. Kaiser - preserving the rocks will repress the developer.

35. Tee - taking away the land will reduce the profit motive.

36. Tee • we will develop ideas and plan sad then convey the ideas

to the Land Use Commission.
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Ref. No. LUC 112

February 17, 1964

Mr. Reasy R. Shigskame
Samm 6 afgekana, Attomeye At Le
406 Tsustee antidsag
250 Bough Rias Street
Memolute 13, Emsti
Beer att. Shigehmer

Tour letter of Febemory 12, 1964 seierries to pommet bomdertesfor mesmit Ret, Memelse, Gehe, Manti, has been reeetted.
Att eerwaai•••d-••, tiles, esps, mi records pertatains to the
pettates by Rateer Bausti-tat movelopmotcompany abash use
broegt betere the prior 3.end Use Comisstem, have been enemised
me will be someadowed by sats I.sed ses comisstaa prior to
adoptism et timal distriot bemderies. Mi-+•• of the publie
hearing ad of abe eetten tahan by the prior Lead Use an.mtantam
will stae be esmetdered.

In tegarde to your ee--t that the propeeed mp was exameses
is respost to Ramatt•Est, we beve been advised by Comsel ter
the Comiseine that the Land Use Co-Aseism any changs distrist
hendarias aos is entsteese. the peepened up is theredete aeterreseens. Bauever, this Land See Comisates will give every
emetdesatise to the test that the prior Land Use Co-Amein has
rendosed a destetos atteettag Emott•Est.

In sesponse to year etter, es ses14 apprestate the opportmity
to further dissues the Besati•Rat eres with yee to the mest
few daya.

Very tauty years.

MWMB 8. HMSRia
assemetwo ottieer

oss Mr. sessa thampeam
Mr. soy taberme
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DAMON O SHIGEKANE
C. F. DAMON, JR.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW TELEPHONE 566-188
HENRY H.SH1GEKANE

asosoUTHKINGSTREET

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

February 12, 1964

Mr. Ray Yamashita gggState of H waii
Director, Land Use Commission USE COAM4;ss
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Re: Permanent boundaries for
Hawaii Kai

Maunalua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

If you will recall, earlier this year I personally
contacted you at your office about the proposed permanent
boundaries for Hawaii Kai and pointed out to you that the
map you had prepared as a basis for making this determination
did not correctly show the temporary boundaries for Hawaii
Kai as adopted by the Land Use Commission. Your proposed map
was erroneous insofar as it lowered the mauka boundaries of
the urban area from the ridge line to the 20% grade and as it
deleted from the urban area a sizeable area near Makapuu
Point. You will recall my telephoning you recently to check
if you had made the corrections which you might find neces-
sary based on your study of our application with the Land Use
Commission, to which, you admitted, you had not referred in
preparing your map for the proposed permanent boundaries.

Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Co. stands ready and
willing to render you whatever help you might need in making
the corrective amendments. May I hear from you soon.

Yougs very trgly,

Henry H. Shigekane
Attorney for Kaiser Hawaii-Kai

Development Co.

RHS:nth

cc: Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Co.



DAMON & SHIGEKANE
ATTORNEYSATLAW

C. V. DAMON, JR. TELEPHONE 586-188
HENRY H. SMIGEKANE 250SOUTHKINGSTREET

HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

April 1, 1963

APR 2 ,
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii '

Steve of426 S. Queen Street LAND USE
Honolulu, Hawaii SSICN

Gentlemen:

This is to confirm the extension of time granted
Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Co., petitioner in an appeal
filed with your Commission for a reconsideration of the
temporary boundaries set for the lands generally known as
Hawaii-Kai located in Maunalua and Koko-Head on the island
of Oahu, to submit additional data in connection with said
appeal. The hearing was held on March 5, 1963• Mr. E. C.
Bryan, chairman of the Commission, granted Kaiser Hawaii-
Kai Development Co. an additional seven days, up to and
including the 27th of March 1963 within which to submit
these data.

You s very truly,

Henry H. higekane,
Attorney fqr Kaiser

Hawaii-Kai Development Co.

RHS:nth
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KAISER HAWAII-KAI DEVELOPMENT CO.

COST EFFECT OF CHANGES TO THE BOUNDARIES OF AREAS

DEVELOPABLE BY HAWAll-KAI

HAWAll-KAl PROPOSED PLANS
COSTS GENERAL PLAN TEMPORARY PERMANENT

Total enclosed acreage............... 6,100 3,800 3,300

Total salable acreage................ 3,200 1,900 2,500

Salable acreage deleted from Hawaii-Kai
General Plan......................... 1,300 700

Costs of General Proratable Projects:

Incurred to date.........-.. $ 5,800,000*
Remain¡ng to completion..... 6,400,000

$12,200,000

Portion applicable to each
salable acre.................... $3,800 $6,400 $4,900

Portion allocated by Hawaii-Kai
to salable acreage deleted from
Hawai¡-Kai General Plan:

Amount............. $4,900,000 $2,600,000
Per Cent........... 40% 21%

* Includes $3,100,000 for sewerage and less than $1,000,000 for general
planning. Balance represents cost of other general projects constructed
to date.

E.B.D. 3/5/63
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Report of the

COMMITTEE

on

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Refuse, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.
Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Hr.ca, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

I i

July 9, 1963

Mr. Chairman:

Your Committee on Publie Worka to which was referred

communication (M-495) from W. M. Mullahey, Acting Emeoutive

Ottioer, Land Use Commission, State of Newaii, enclosing a

copy of a petition for Temporary District Boundary Change

granted by the Land Use Commission to Esiser Hawait-Est

Development Company - A(T) 62-24, reoammends that it be

received and filed.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU Reference:

The foregoing is a copy of Committee Report on this date adopted by the Resolution No.CITY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu.
Bill No.

Honolulu, Hawaii

A

N

EMPEROR A. HANAPI, CITY CLERK MASATt
d

is, a enz. cou
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met. No. LUC 602

June 26, 1963

Mr. Frederisk R. F. Lee
Planning Director
City Pleastag Department
City and County of Honolulu
Bonelate Male Annan
Mono1alu, Beweit

Bear Mr. I.ee:

Enclosed is a eepy of a petittaa ter temporary District 3eundary

Change granted by the Land Use Commissima tos

Kaiser Bassit•xat Development Company • A(T) 62•24

Tory truly yours,

M. M. Mix.t.Aaxy
ACTIMO REBCUTIVE OFitCER

Emelosure
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Bet. No. LUC 601

June 26, 1963

The Memorable Mmbers of the
City Coumil

City and County of Benolulu
Bonolu1e Male
Honotula, Ramit

Attentions the Esaerable Masate Bei, Chaimaa
and Presiding Ottiser

Gentlemmt

Emelooed is a copy of a petition ter Temporary District gamdary

Change granted by the Land Use C-usim tos

Kaiser Hausii•Kai Development Company • A(T) 62•24

Very truly yours,

W. M. MM.LAST
ACTING EBCUTIVE WFECER

Emotosure



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

ame 26, 1963

mas aar Emoti-Bat Bevelopmaat Gampey

Esmetale,Esmit

Attaattees Mr. Smytd C. Stipher, Osmessi Neenger

Dear Sir:

Nith reference to your etition ÅÛ A"¾ to reclassify that property

described as Os 14, M. A
, from a W Agrisalt-81 District

to a MN District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in
Street. Maastela, Mamit at

Notice of the hearing appeared in the on

and in the on

The Land Use e at its meeting in

, beginning at

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:
e tastede witMa the Lead See Co-tesion's imposary arte Matrist

att of the eres seder petittaa that fatte witMe the City 6 Comty

of Memelete'sMaster pass Ber zatane ammett-Estadspeed by the

City temati em Maseh 14, 1961.

Very truly yours

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ees Mr. Rigeheme
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/ STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

/+26 Queen Street
Honolulu,

Hawaii

vm'""3'

Dear Sir:

With reference to your petition T to reclassify that property

describe a MK 3-9 g. 4 5 Og o9, f 61 f District

to a ÖAM District , may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in y anA ( swity ton

os , at '/ 30 (-m - VB AA. E fo 3 .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Dead a o OL , on

and in the ; , on 's .

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in e c e o

5 'bg ning at

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER /



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM

DATE

PLACE

TIME

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

EANEMOTO, E.

WILLIAMS
,

R.

FRIEL , S .

SUNN, F .

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

BRYAN E .

COMMENTS:



JL April 16, 1963

APR 17 1963

LAND u'sSo$s oN

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: Appeal of Kaiser Hawaii-Kai
Development Co.

Gentlemen:

The numerous legislative bills being
considered by the State Legislature amending the Land Use
Commission and affecting its work and operations and the
"Palace" rumblings about the replacement of the Commis-
sioners give us some concern. Our appeal was heard by you
and we believe that you, as presently constituted, should
determine our appeal. We wish to avoid the hardship of
presenting another appeal to another body. Further, if
the legislature is to postpone the date when permanent
boundaries are to be set, then we must have our temporary
boundaries redetermined; if not, Kaiser Hawaii-Kai
Development Co. would be left in a sorry condition.

In view of the above, we respectfully request
your early and favorable consideration of our appeal.

Respectfully Submitted,

KAISER HAWAII-KAÌ DEVELOPMENT CO.

by
Henry H. Shigekane

Its Attorney
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Ref. No. LUC $50

April 23, 1963

Raiser Hawaii-Kai Development Company
7120 Kalanianaole Nighway
Renolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. David C. 811pher, General Maanger

Gentlemen:

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii will hold a meeting enthe Island of Kausi on April 25, 1963, at 6:00 p.m., in the Boardroomof the Kauai County Board of Supervisors, Lihue, Kausi.
As the 45•day waiting period after public hearing, prescribed by SECTION 2,Sec. 6, Act 187, will have expired, your petition for change of temporary
district boundary has been placed on the Commission's agenda for considerationat this meeting; and final action may be taken at that tiale.

Very truly yours,

W. M. HULLAREY
FIELD OFFICER
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LUC Hearing Room
426 Queen Street 7:30 P.M.
Honolulu, Hawaii March 5, 1963

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-24 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF KAISER-HAWAII KAI DEVELOPMENT CO., for change of Temporary District

Boundary from an Agricultural district to an Urban district for land in

Maunalua, Oahu, described as First Division, TMK 3-9, Portions of plats 05,

09, 10, 14, 18, 20, those portions amounting to a total of 2300 acres, more

or less.

The petitioner has stated that Kaiser-Hawaii Kai Development Company is the

developer.

Although the figure of 2300 acres was published, according to the wording

of the petition, the exhibits accompanying the petition do not seem to agree

with each other. An unmarked exhibit, probably intended to be Exhibit "D",

agrees with the City's approved plan (antedating the Land Use Commission's

interim regulations and district maps), and shows an area of roughly one

thousand acres of land proposed for urban and diversified-agricultural use

in Maunalua and its tributary valleys, which area was placed in a Temporary

Agricultural district when the interim district maps were adopted in April 1962.

The HB&A recommendations include all of the thousand acres, more or less,

described above, in an Urban district, with the exception of certain lands

at the upper fringes which the consultants considered excessively steep or

difficult to provide access to.

While the staff thoroughly agrees, in principle, with the consultants with



O
-2-

regard to advisability of development of these fringes, the fact remains that

the developer did receive approval for development of the entire area prior

to the effective date of the Land Use Commission's regulation, and correctly

expects the continuation of his right to proceed with his development. The

staff accordingly recommends approval of the reclassification, to Urban, of

the areas shown in red on the third map, which should be marked Exhibit "D".

The central portion of Kamilonui Valley, now in a Temporary Urban classification,

is shown on the adopted City plan in green, for agricultural use, as is a small

area adjacent to Koko Head Park. It is understood that the City intends to

retain their Agricultural designation of these two areas, within the final

Urban district line.

Staff will additionally recommend that the areas not proposed for urban or

agricultura use in the hills above Maunalua Valley be included in the

Conservation district when the final district maps are adopted.

i-g



COUNCILMEN: EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Dol, Chairman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest N. Heen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

Clesson Y. Chikasuye y 3 gV d
Richard M. Kageyama
Herman C. P. Lemke €ÊOF O

William K. Amona-District A R ( \
Yoshiro Nakamura-District B \ /
Ben F. Kalto-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

February 20, 1963

Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer USS

Land Use Commission SSION
426 Queen St.
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

Your communication of February 14, 1963 requesting recommendations
and comments on (1) an application for Special Permit by Magdalino Visi-
tacion; and (2) petitions for Change of Temporary District Boundary from
Agriculture to Urban classification by Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Develoyment Co.,
and Centex-TrousdaleComlany, was referred to the Committee of the Whole
for consideration at yesterday's meeting, and to the Planning Director
for his comments.

Respectfully,

CITY COUNCIL

By

ert
cc: Planning Director

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Garbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kalto, Vice-Chairman; Masato Dol, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Clesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; WiHiam K,Amona, Member; Masato Doi, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



Ref. No. LJC 432

February 15, 1963

Kaiser Hawait-Eat Develegment Company
7120 Kalanianaele Bighmy
Bonolala, Bauait

Attentient Mr. David C. Stigher, General Manager

Gentlemen:

This is to inform you of the pubite hearing ea11ed by the Land Use Commission
of the State of Hawaii on March 5, 1963, at 7:30 p.m., in the Land Use
Commission Bearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Resolula, Bausit. Tour petittes
der Change of Temporary Distrist Reundary from Agricetture te Urban claseitteettom
will be heard at that thee.

Sublicattaa et Legal Neties appeared in the Benetels Star•Sm11ettaem

abrassy 12, 1963.

Yery truly yours,

R. J. BARNELI.
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Ref. No. LUC 422

February 14, 1963

The Monerable of the
City Comeil

City and County of Honolulu
Benoluto Hale
Menelulu, Baunii

Attention: The Honorable Masato ast, Chairma
sad Presiding Of ficar

Gentlemen:

The state Land Use Comission has requested me to obtain your r---dations
and coments for the following matters, pending before the Co-ission, to be
heard within the County of Honolulu em March 5, 1963, at 7:30 p.m., in the
Land Use Commisaton's Bearing team, 426 Queen Street, Monolulu, Esmii.

An applicattaa for Speala1 Permit by NegdalinoViettacion; and
petittens ter Cheage of Temporary District Romdary tra Agriaalture
to Urbem classitiestten by Esiser Emoti•Eat Development Co., and
Centex•TrousdaleCompany et which copies are enclosed.

The Land Use Comiestemwould appreciate your writtea recomendations and/or
cements prior te the date of the hearing or up to fifteen days following the
date of the hearing. Ihrther the Comisstem invites your attendance at the
hearias.

Very truly yours,

E. J. SAMW.L
EEBCWTIVE WFICER

Emeleenroe



DVER T

INVOC

NOTICE OF PUBUC HEARINGS TO
coNslDER

(1) PROPOSED FINAL Ol2TRICT
REGULATIONS

.

(2) PROPOSED FINAL DISTRICT
BOUNDARIES

(3) APPUCAfl0NS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT
AND

(4) PETITIONS FOR CHANOB OF
TEMPORARY DitTRICT BOUNDARY,
WITHIN THE COUNTY OF MAUI
BEFORE THi LAND USE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NAWA!!

NOTICE IS HEREBY GivEN OF PUBLIC NEAlt·
INGS TO BE MELD IN THE COUNTY OF MAUI,
by the State of Howeil Land Use Commission to
consider (1) propoiod Finoi District Itegulations,
(2) proposed Final District Bounderles for the

. County of Moult (3) three opplications for Spe-
ele! Permit end; (4) three petitions for Chenge
of Temporary District Boundary, within the
County of Moul as provided for in SECTION 2,
Sections 4, 6, 7 & 8, Act 187, Seeelon Lews of
Neweli 1961.

WEDNESDAY, MARCN 4, 1963, Community
Center, KAUNAKAKAi, MÔLOKAl, of 9 e.m.,
or as soon theroefter na these interested may
be hoord. .

WEONESDAY, MARCN 4, ¶963, Weiluku Elo-
mentory School Cofeierium, WAILUKU, MAUI,
et 7:30 p.m., or as sean thereefter be those in.
terested may be horare.

THURSDAY, MARCM 7, '963, Courtroom of
the Leheine Distr'et Court, .AHAINA. MAUI, et
9:00 a.m., or or soon the•eoffer os these In•
terested may be neerd.
Schedule of itse.s te be heerds
(1) Proposed Fool f.latrict Argulations-eft three

heerings.
(2) Proposed fmol Dutrk• Boundaries for the

County of Meu il three heerings.
(3) Appucation of 'st Qto fe. .gewa SP(T) 62-11

for Spec el Port te subeivide e one ecre
percel into 99, reswortes' lets en lend de-
scribed os See•r2 f+,hion. TMK S•1-3: 13 -

Kounokoicoi 3.soring ony.
Aþplicolier o' toone Fish. e.. et $P(T) 42-17
for Spet.P Pernk to subdM4e 14.2 ocree ·

Into resirien'io. iets on lene 'n Kule, Meni
describ•¿ os .4econd Division, TMK 2.2•ës
$7eWoltaku ½etri9g only.
Appb<.rr+eork a s it ene Pohr,koo, et. ol. .

SP' «»2-41 f-« ipeciel Perm¡t to ersete one
bew/ot fr x, o ler per parcel ei a ecres on
iond in Weasse Veniesteeds, Maul described
as decond Di•ser. 1MK 1-1.3, SS.-Woliuku
Rewring en'y

4) /t.fition of '*nty Wes Asseelelos A(T) 62•24
er Chenge .4 vpon Distrist Boundery

from ser a pr : burst diarkt to en Urben
e4eerkt eitgWo on en jord in Weielue, .

t ge½ ' T'in: gecond Division, TMK
« aply.

er A(T) 42·25
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OFFICit OF Tilli THUSTEMS OF TiiE

5tO HAL.EKAUWILA STREET CABLK ADDRESS "PAUAHi"
3466 Iloxoum.ul, ILtwAu

March 5, 1963

Land Use Commission
Department of Planning & Research
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. E. C. Bryan, Chairman

Gentlemen:

Petition for -

Change of Temporary District Boundary,
Kaiser Hawail-Kai Development Co.,

Maunalua, Oahu

Hawai1-Kai Development Company has filed a petition with the
State Land Use Commission requesting a change in the temporary
agricultural district boundary established in the Maunalua area
on Oahu. A hearing on this petition is set for 7:30 P.M., Tues-
day, March 5, 1963.

Please be advised that the Trustees of the B. P. Bishop
Estate have reviewed this petition by Kaiser Hawa11-Kai Development
Company to reset the temporary district boundaries and reclassify
certain lands heretofor considered agricultural into urban use and
the Trustees are in accord therewith.

At a joint meeting of the Land Use Commission and the City
Planning Commission arranged by Mayor Neil S. Blaisdell on Novem-
ber 6, 1962 at,the Pacific Club, a member of the Trustees'.Staff
advised the Land Use Commission that the Trustees were in favor
of Hawaii-Kai's petition.

Ïn view of the public hearing, which has been called on this
matter, the Trustees wish to reiterate their belief and to support
Kaiser Hawaii-Kails desire to extend the urban boundary for this
area to coincide with the boundaries presently set by the City
Planning Commission.

Very ruly yours,

JM:ss A./ . Dow
cc: Hawaii-Kai Dev. Co. For Secretary

Attn.: Mr. K. Tim Yee
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OFFICit GF Tillt THUSTitics OF TIIIS

510 HALEKAUWILA STREET CABLE ADDRESS PAUAHi
P.o.eox 34ee lloNomu:1, IIAwm!

March 5, 1963

Land Use Commission
Department of Planning & Research
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. E. C. Bryan, Chairman

Gentlemen:

Petition for -

Change of Temporary District Boundary,
Kaiser Hawa11-Kai Development Co.,

Maunalua, Oahu

Hawa11-Kai Development Company has filed a petition with the
State Land Use Commission requesting a change in the temporary
agricultural district boundary established in the Maunalua area
on Oahu. A hearing on this petition is set for 7:30 P.M., Tues-
day, March 5, 1963.

Please be advised that the Trustees of the B. P. Bishop
Estate have reviewed this petition by Kaiser Hawa11-Kai Development
Company to reset the temporary district boundaries and reclassify
certain lands heretofor considered agricultural into urban use and
the Trustees are in accord therewith.

At a joint meeting of the Land Use Commission and the City
Planning Commission arranged by Mayor Neil S. Blaisdell on Novem-
ber 6, 1962 at,the Pacific Club, a member of the Trustees'_Staff
advised the Land Use Commission that the Trustees were in favor
of Hawail-Kai's petition.

In view of the public hearing, which has been called on this
matter, the Trustees wish to reiterate their belief and to support
Kaiser Hawaii-Kails desire to extend the urban boundary for this
area to coincide with the boundaries presently set by the City
Planning Commission.

Very mily yours,

JM:ss A./,J. Dow
cc: Eawaii-Kai Dev. Co. For Secretary

Attn.: Mr. K. Tim Yee
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION

MAYOR THOMAS N. YAMABE, II, CHA1RMAN
WILLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHA1RMAN
GEORGE F. CENTEIO

C FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR,

CYRIL W. LEMMON

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO
MANAGING DIRECTOR, EX•OFFICIO

ZONINGBOARDOFAPPEALS
R. GIBSON R1ETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE•CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU PLH RO DN RM ANI
R

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK K. F. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

November 20, 1962

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii StereofH
426 Queen Street AARD Use goHonolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: Petition of Hawaii Kai Development Company
for Urban Use for Property situated at
Maunalua

Submitted for your consideration is a request of Kaiser
Hawaii Kai Development Company to amend the temporary district
boundary for agricultural use at Maunalua in the vicinity of
Koko Head Park.

Please be informed that the Planning Commission at its
meeting on November 8, 1962, voted to recommend the change in
the temporary land use boundary from agriculture to urban use
in conformity to the general plan and the maps enclosed which Y

indicate the areas recommended for urban development.

The Planning Director of the City and County of Honolulu
is wholeheartedly in favor of this recommendation and urges the
necessary amendment to the temporary boundary to permit proper
development of this area in conformity to the general plan studies
and recommendations.

Very truly yours,
PLANNING COMMISSION

Enc1 /
TRANSMITTED BY: ederick K. F. Lee

Planning Director

Ma or
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